

TRANSLATION FOR REFERENCE PURPOSES ONLY

This notice has been translated from the original Japanese text of the Consolidated Financial Results for the Third Quarter of FY2009 Ending March 31, 2009, and is for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between the original Japanese and this translation, the Japanese text shall prevail.

CAUTIONS REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

This release contains forward-looking statements, such as Unicharm Corporation's current plans, strategies, and future performance. These forward-looking statements are based on judgments obtained from currently available information. Please be advised that, for a variety of reasons, actual results may differ materially from those discussed in the forward-looking statements. Events that might affect actual results include, but are not limited to, economic circumstances in which Unicharm Corporation operates, competitive pressures, relevant legal regulations, changes in product development, and fluctuations in currency exchange rates.

Member of Financial Accounting Standards Foundation



**Consolidated Financial Results
for the Third Quarter of FY2009 Ending March 31, 2009**

January 30, 2009

Listed Company Name: **Unicharm Corporation**
 Code Number: **8113**
 URL: **http://www.unicharm.co.jp**
 Company Representative: **Takahisa Takahara, President and Chief Executive Officer**
 Contact Person: **Atsushi Iwata,
 Executive Officer, General Manager of Accounting Dept**
 Telephone Number: **(03) 3451-5111**
 Planned Filing Date of Quarterly Report: **February 13, 2009**

(Figures are rounded down to the nearest 1 million yen.)

1. Consolidated Financial Results for the 3rd Quarter Ended December 31, 2008

(From April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008)

(1) Consolidated financial results (Cumulative)

(Figures in percentage represent increases or decreases from the same period last year.)

	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Net income	
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%
3rd Q FY 2009	262,815	-	26,487	-	22,597	-	10,705	-
3rd Q FY 2008	251,011	11.4	25,602	14.0	25,265	12.8	12,865	13.8

	Net Income per Share	Net Income per Share after Adjustment of Stock Equivalents
	Yen	Yen
3rd Q FY 2009	167.57	167.28
3rd Q FY 2008	199.70	199.61

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets (Million yen)	Net Assets (Million yen)	Ratio of shareholders' equity (%)	Net Assets per share (Yen)
3rd Q FY 2009	277,056	182,102	59.7	2,599.54
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008	275,435	179,170	58.9	2,545.79

(Reference) Shareholders' Equity 3rd quarter of FY 2009: 165.467 billion yen
 Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008: 162.251 billion yen

2. Cash dividends (Yen)

(Record Date)	Cash dividends per share				
	1st Quarter-End	2nd Quarter-End	3rd Quarter-End	Year-end	Annual
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008	-	23.00	-	23.00	46.00
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2009	-	27.00	-	-	-
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2009 (Projection)	-	-	-	27.00	54.00

(Note) Any revision to the projected cash dividends during the 3rd quarter under review: None

3. Projected Consolidated Financial Results for FY2009 (April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009)

(Figures in percentage represent increases or decreases from the same period last year.)

Full Year	Net Sales		Operating Income		Ordinary Income		Net Income		Net Income Per Share
	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Million yen	%	Yen
	352,000	4.5	36,000	6.7	30,600	(5.3)	12,900	(22.7)	202.66

(Note) Any revision to consolidated financial results during the 3rd quarter under review: None

4. Others

(1) Any change of major subsidiaries during the 3rd quarter under review (or any change of specified subsidiaries accompanying a change in the scope of consolidation: Not applicable

(2) Application of any simplified accounting method or special accounting method for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Not applicable

(3) Any change of accounting policies and procedures or presentation methods, etc. for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements (or any change to be noted as any change of important matters, etc. affecting the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements)

(i) Change of accounting standards, etc.: Applicable

(ii) Change other than the above: Applicable

(Note) Please refer to "4. Others" in the "Qualitative Information and Financial Statements, Etc." section on page 5 for more details.

(4) Number of shares issued and outstanding (common stock)

(i) Number of shares issued and outstanding (including treasury shares)

As of the end of the 3rd quarter of FY2009: 68,981,591 shares

As of the end of FY 2008: 68,981,591 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares

As of the end of the 3rd quarter of FY2009: 5,329,231 shares

As of the end of FY 2008: 5,248,303 shares

(iii) Average number of shares (from April 1, 2008 through December 31, 2008)

As of the end of 3rd quarter of FY2009: 63,886,022 shares

As of the end of 3rd quarter of FY 2008: 64,424,550 shares

* Explanations regarding proper use of the projected financial results and other notes

1. Effective from this consolidated accounting year, "the Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements" (Corporate Accounting Standard No. 12) and "the Policies to Apply Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements (Policy to Apply Corporate Accounting Standards No. 14) are used. Further, the quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with "the Rules on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements."

2. Projections stated herein include those based on the Company's preconditions, forecasts and plans as of the announcement date hereof. Therefore, actual results may differ due to risks and uncertainties associated with market competition and foreign exchange rates, etc. Please refer to "3. Qualitative Information Regarding Projected Consolidated Financial Results" in the "Qualitative Information and Financial Statements, Etc." section on page 4 for more details.

[Qualitative Information and Financial Statements, Etc.]

1. Qualitative Information Regarding Consolidated Financial Results

The direction of the Japanese economic environment during the 3rd quarter consolidated fiscal period of the Company (from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008) remained uncertain as the economic slowdown hit the corporate sector as well as consumer spending. This also has snuffed out the growth of the booming Asian economy.

Domestically, the Company strived to reinforce the revenue basis and to develop new markets by strengthening the brand power and introducing new products aiming to create new demands in its main businesses.

In the meantime, the Company successfully increased sales and earnings in every overseas market it operates. As a result, sales and operating income for the period from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008 amounted to ¥262.815 billion (up 4.7% YOY or 8.3% YOY after foreign exchange adjustment), ¥26.487 billion (up 3.5% YOY or 6.7% YOY after foreign exchange adjustment), both hitting record highs in 3rd quarters. However, as the sharp appreciation of the yen increased foreign exchange losses, ordinary income declined to ¥22.597 billion (down 10.6% YOY). Further, losses on revaluation of investments in securities as part of extraordinary losses and the partial reversal of deferred tax assets decreased net assets to ¥10.705 billion (down 16.8% YOY).

The year-to-year comparison of the qualitative information regarding the consolidated financial results are described herein as a reference.

Financial results by business segment are as follows:

1) Personal care business

Sales and operating income in the personal care business for the 3rd quarter under review totaled ¥219.485 billion and ¥20.727 billion, respectively.

[Baby Care Business]

In Japan, the Company had focused its efforts on the market revitalization and the profit improvement by introducing new *Moony* and *Moony Man* products whose package design suggest differences in functions by size. The Company also increased sales and market share of *Many Poko Pants* by improving its package design and changing the quantity of the product by package.

In the overseas market, particularly in growing Asian markets, the Company's aggressive sales and marketing activities helped its sales to jump. The popularity of *Many Poko Pants Stander* among Indonesian consumers had led to the expansion of sales. Additionally, the Company had enjoyed steady increases in sales in China, the Middle East and North Africa, as well.

For such reasons, sales in the baby care business totaled ¥106.111 billion.

[Feminine care business]

Domestically, in order to support the Pink Ribbon Campaign to raise awareness of the importance of the early detection of breast cancer, the Company launched the Pink Ribbon version of *Sofy* products in a limited quantity. A new type sanitary napkin that can be directly apply to the body was introduced under the *Sofy Synchro Fit* brand to create a new market that accommodates changing needs among women and to revitalize the sanitary napkin market as a whole.

Overseas, the Company successfully boosted sales by concentrating its efforts on such growing markets as China, ASEAN, the Middle East and North Africa.

Consequently, the sales in the feminine care business reached ¥54.005 billion.

[Health care business]

During the 3rd quarter under review, the Company introduced *Lifree Easy-to-Exchange Rehabi Pants* to expand product lineups of the *Lifree* brand. In conjunction with the introduction of the new pants-type paper

diaper, the Company changed the concept of the *Lifree* brand to “Live to be Rehabitated” and conveyed such concept through TV commercials, over the Company’s website and at stores, etc. in order to reinforce the brand power and boost sales.

Further, the Company improved the functions of *Super 3D Mask for Cold* to meet surging demands for masks during the winter season to prevent cold and influenza and released *Super 3D Mask for Women* as more women are conscious about self medical care.

[Clean & fresh business]

In the clean & fresh business, the Company offered the semitransparent holder of *Wave Handy Wiper* to improve its design and renewed its replacement sheets. The flower-designed *Wave 3D Floor Wiper* was also launched in a limited quantity to expand the brand’s product lineups and to boost sales.

2) Pet care business

In the pet food category, the Company rolled out *Aiken Genki Best Balance* dog foods for such popular small dogs kept in-door as Miniature Dachshunds, Shih Tzu, Chihuahuas and Toy Poodles, *Silver Dish-Yummy Breast Meat* pouched low-fat dog food, *Silver Dish-Today’s Reward-Bread for Small Reward* side-dish-type dog food and *Silver Spoon Premium Gourmet* high-end cat food.

For the purpose of satisfying the highest needs among users of products for disposing of dog excrement in the pet toiletry category, the Company released *Deo Sheet Super Deodorant Power* that uses deodorant micro capsules in order to deodorize dog urine odor in an immediate and long lasting manner.

As a result, sales and operating income in the clean & fresh business amounted to 34.650 billion and 5.257 billion, respectively.

3) Other Businesses

In other businesses, sales were ¥8.678 billion while operating income was ¥440 million.

In the category of business-use products using its core non-woven fabric and absorbent, the Company’s focus had been on the food wrapping business where supermarkets are main customers. The Company had strived to penetrate business-use food wrappers, *Fresh Master* and *Fresh Master Hosen-Shi*, into the supermarket industry, etc. and to increase sales of such products in the restaurant industry.

2. Qualitative Information Regarding Consolidated Financial Position

Total assets as of the end of the 3rd quarter under review were ¥277.056 billion, up by ¥1.62 billion from the end of FY2008. As for current assets, the acquisition of a subsidiary, etc. decreased cash and deposits by ¥20.503 billion while notes and accounts receivable, marketable securities, merchandise and finished goods, and raw materials and stores increased by ¥5.983 billion, ¥3.414 billion, ¥1.012 billion and ¥875 million, respectively. Regarding fixed assets, goodwill increased by ¥11.025 billion from the end of FY2008, since the Company acquired in September the second largest Australian paper diaper maker, APPP Parent Pty Limited.

Net assets as of the end of the 3rd quarter under review increased by ¥2.932 billion from the end of FY2008 to ¥182.102 billion, mainly owing to a ¥10.705 billion increase in quarterly net income, a ¥3.202 billion decline due to dividend payments, a ¥1.699 billion decline following the purchase of treasury shares and the exercise of stock options, and a ¥3.152 billion decline resulting from foreign exchange adjustments.

3. Qualitative Information Regarding Projected Consolidated Financial Results

Looking at the surrounding business environment, it is expected that the Unicharm Group will continue to face tough domestic market conditions arising out of the slowdown in consumer spending and harsh price competitions amid the rapid worsening of the global economy. The competition among global brands is also anticipated to become more fierce as the Asian markets rapidly grow.

Even against such backdrop, the Company will remain committed to the revitalization of the mature markets and the aggressive expansion of its businesses in the growing markets by satisfying customers' needs in each country, developing product lines that fit each market, launching marketing activities that create brand value and new markets and strengthening product development and technology capabilities, in accordance with the 7th Midterm Business Plan called "the Global 10 Plan" that the Company introduced in April 2008. In addition, the Company is determined to further boost its profitability by streamlining global supply chains and radically reforming its cost structures.

For these reasons, the initial projected consolidated sales and operating income (announced on April 28, 2008) remain unchanged. However, due to an increase in foreign exchange losses and a decline in value of marketable securities during the 3rd quarter under review, the Company revised its projections for ordinary income and net income to ¥30.6 billion (down 5.3% YOY) and ¥12.9 billion (down by 22.7% YOY), as follows:

(Revisions to Projected Consolidated Financial Results for FY2009)

	Net Sales (Million yen)	Operating Income (Million yen)	Ordinary Income (Million yen)	Net Income (Million yen)	Net Income Per Share (Yen)
Previous Projection (A)	352,000	36,000	34,400	17,500	272.05
Latest Projection (B)	352,000	36,000	30,600	12,900	202.66
Change (B-A)	-	-	(3,800)	(4,600)	(69.39)
Change in Percentage (%)	-	-	(11.0)	(26.3)	(25.5)
Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2008 (Actual)	336,864	33,731	32,327	16,683	259.39

4. Others

- (1) Any change of major subsidiaries during the 3rd quarter under review (or any change of specified subsidiaries accompanying a change in the scope of consolidation: Not applicable
- (2) Application of any simplified accounting method or special accounting method for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements: Not applicable
- (3) Any change in the accounting, procedural or presentation method, etc. for the preparation of quarterly consolidated financial statements
 - 1) Effective from this consolidated accounting year, "the Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements" (the Corporate Accounting Standards Committee, March 14, 2007, the Corporate Accounting Standard No. 12) and "the Policies to Apply Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements (the Corporate Accounting Standards Committee, March 14, 2007, the Policy to Apply Corporate Accounting Standards No. 14) are used. Further, the quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with "the Rules on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements."
 - 2) The Company had calculated its inventories mainly by using the periodic average cost method. However, as "the Accounting Standards for Calculation of Inventories" (Corporate Accounting Standard No. 9, July 5, 2006) became effective from the 1st quarter of the 49th fiscal year, its inventories have been calculated mainly by using the periodic average cost method (where market value shall be recorded in the balance sheet in case of the decline in profitability).

Such change has had a minor effect on the Company's profits or losses.
 - 3) Since the 1st quarter of its 49th fiscal year, the Company has adopted "the Provisional Accounting Methods in Preparation of Consolidated Financial Statements with respect to Overseas Subsidiaries" (Operational Response Report No. 18, May 17, 2006, the Corporate Accounting Standards Committee) and has made necessary adjustments in its consolidated financial statements.

Such change has had a minor effect on the Company's profits or losses.
 - 4) As for financial leases other than those where the ownership of the leased properties shall be deemed to be transferred to the lessees (such financial leases shall be hereinafter referred to as "non-transferable financial leases"), the Company had adopted the accounting method similar to that applied to

conventional leases. However, as “the Accounting Standard for Lease Transactions” (Corporate Accounting Standard No. 13 (June 17, 1993 (First Committee of the Business Accounting Council), amended on March 30, 2007)) and “the Guidelines for the Application of the Accounting Standards for Lease Transactions” (Guideline for the Application of Corporate Accounting Standard No. 16 (January 18, 1994 (Accounting System Committee of the Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants), amended on March 30, 2007) may be applied to the quarterly consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year commencing on April 1, 2008 and thereafter, the Company has adopted the accounting method similar to that applied to general purchase and sale transactions in accordance with the aforesaid accounting standards, etc. since the 1st quarter of the 49th fiscal year. Accordingly, the Company has depreciated lease assets for non-transferable financial leases by using the straight line method where their useful life shall be equal to the lease period and their residual value shall be zero.

Such change has had a minor effect on the Company’s profits or losses.

5. Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements, etc.**(1) Quarterly Consolidated Balance Sheet**

(Millions of Yen)

	End of 3rd Quarter of 49th Fiscal Year (as of December 31, 2008)	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet for 48th Fiscal Year (as of March 31, 2008)
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	66,347	86,850
Notes and accounts receivable	44,271	38,287
Marketable securities	10,321	6,906
Merchandise and finished goods	11,184	10,173
Raw materials and stores	9,690	8,815
Work in process	292	311
Other current assets	9,563	6,489
Allowance for bad debts	(126)	(83)
Total current assets	151,544	157,751
Fixed assets		
Tangible fixed assets		
Buildings and other structures (net)	23,931	25,298
Machinery, equipment and vehicles (net)	42,827	45,582
Other tangible fixed assets (net)	17,283	15,582
Total tangible fixed assets	84,042	86,463
Intangible fixed assets		
Goodwill	13,567	2,542
Other intangible fixed assets	2,669	1,202
Total intangible fixed assets	16,237	3,745
Investments and other assets		
Other investments	25,383	27,668
Allowance for bad debts	(152)	(192)
Total investments and other assets	25,231	27,476
Total fixed assets	125,511	117,684
Total Assets	277,056	275,435

(Millions of Yen)

	End of 3rd Quarter of 49th Fiscal Year (as of December 31, 2008)	Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet for 48th Fiscal Year (as of March 31, 2008)
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable	39,667	38,481
Short-term loans payable	5,640	3,427
Accrued corporate taxes, etc.	2,315	6,696
Reserve for bonuses	2,022	3,279
Other current liabilities	32,712	30,548
Total current liabilities	82,357	82,433
Long-term liabilities		
Long-term loans payable	1,211	1,451
Reserve for severance benefits	6,158	6,105
Other long-term liabilities	5,226	6,274
Total long-term liabilities	12,596	13,831
Total liabilities	94,953	96,265
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Common stock	15,992	15,992
Additional paid-in capital	18,802	18,590
Retained earnings	161,818	154,331
Treasury share	(29,828)	(28,129)
Total shareholders' equity	166,784	160,785
Valuation and translation adjustments, etc.		
Unrealized gains on available- for-sale securities	2,482	1,910
Gains (losses) on deferred hedges	(25)	(45)
Land revaluation differences	(546)	(324)
Foreign exchange adjustment	(3,228)	(75)
Total valuation and translation adjustments, etc.	(1,317)	1,465
Minority interests	16,635	16,919
Total net assets	182,102	179,170
Total liabilities and net assets	277,056	275,435

(2) Quarterly Consolidated Statement of Income
Consolidated Statement of Income for 3rd Quarter Consolidated Fiscal Period

(Millions of Yen)

	3rd Quarter Consolidated Fiscal Period of 49th Fiscal Year (from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008)
Net sales	262,815
Cost of sales	156,121
Gross profits	106,693
Selling, general and administrative expenses	80,206
Operating income	26,487
Non-operating income	
Interests received	560
Dividends received	245
Gains on sale of marketable securities	40
Subsidies received	368
Other non-operating income	417
Total non-operating income	1,633
Non-operating expenses	
Interests paid	230
Sales discount	1,360
Foreign exchange losses	3,755
Other non-operating expenses	175
Total non-operating expenses	5,522
Ordinary income	22,597
Extraordinary profits	
Gain on sale of fixed assets	11
Gain on reversal of allowance for bad debts	40
Total extraordinary profits	52
Extraordinary losses	
Losses on disposal of fixed assets	308
Losses on revaluation of investments in securities	3,011
Other extraordinary losses	30
Total extraordinary losses	3,351
Quarterly income before taxes and other adjustments	19,298
Corporate tax, inhabitant tax and business tax	6,080
Adjustments on corporate tax, etc.	(88)
Total corporate tax, etc.	5,991
Minority interests in net income	2,601
Quarterly net income	10,705

Effective from this consolidated accounting year, “the Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements” (the Corporate Accounting Standards Committee, March 14, 2007, the Corporate Accounting Standard No. 12) and “the Policies to Apply Accounting Standards for Quarterly Financial Statements (the Corporate Accounting Standards Committee, March 14, 2007, the Policy to Apply Corporate Accounting Standards No. 14) are used. Further, the quarterly consolidated financial statements were prepared in accordance with “the Rules on Quarterly Consolidated Financial Statements.”

(3) Note Regarding the Company's Position as a Going Concern: Not applicable

(4) Segment information

[Segment Information by Business Type]

3rd Quarter Consolidated Fiscal Period of FY2009

(from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008)

(Millions of Yen)

	Personal care	Pet care	Others	Total	Elimination or Company-wide	Consolidation
Sales						
(1) Sales to external customers	219,485	34,650	8,678	262,815	-	262,815
(2) Internal sales or transfers across segments	1	-	2	4	(4)	-
Total	219,487	34,650	8,681	262,819	(4)	262,815
Operating income	20,727	5,257	440	26,425	61	26,487

(Notes) 1. Method of segmenting businesses

Businesses are segmented based on the sales volume classification of the Company, taking similarities in product, sales market, etc. into account.

2. Main products by business segment

(1) Personal careBaby and child care products, feminine care products, health care products, etc.

(2) Pet carePet foods, pet toiletries

(3) OthersFood-wrapping materials, industrial materials, financing operations, etc.

3. In conjunction with the revisions to the Corporate Tax Law in 2008 from the 1st quarter of the 49th fiscal year, the Company reviewed the usage of its assets, etc. and the useful life for machinery and equipment was changed. Consequently, operating expenses in the business segments of "personal care," "pet care" and "others" for the 3rd quarter consolidated fiscal period increased by ¥802 million, ¥44 million and ¥18 million, respectively, while operating income in such segments for the same period declined by the same amounts, respectively.

[Segment Information by Region]3rd Quarter Consolidated Fiscal Period of FY2009
(from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008)

(Millions of Yen)

	Japan	Asia	Europe and Middle East	Total	Elimination or Company-wide	Consolidation
Sales						
(1) Sales to external customers	168,888	58,336	35,589	262,815	-	262,815
(2) Internal sales or transfers across segments	7,816	1,859	-	9,675	(9,675)	-
Total	176,705	60,195	35,589	272,490	(9,675)	262,815
Operating income	17,966	7,375	955	26,296	190	26,487

- (Notes)
1. Classification of country or region is based on geographical proximity.
 2. Main countries or areas classified into regions other than Japan:
 - (1) AsiaTaiwan, China, South Korea, Thailand, etc.
 - (2) OthersThe Netherlands and Saudi Arabia
 3. In conjunction with the revisions to the Corporate Tax Law in 2008 from the 1st quarter of the 49th fiscal year, the Company reviewed the usage of its assets, etc. and the useful life for machinery and equipment was changed. Consequently, in Japan, operating expenses for the 3rd quarter consolidated fiscal period increased by ¥865 million while operating income for the same period declined by the same amount.

[Overseas Sales]3rd Quarter Consolidated Fiscal Period of FY2009
(from April 1, 2008 to December 31, 2008)

	Asia	Europe	Middle East, North Africa and North America	Total
I. Overseas sales (Millions of Yen)	58,339	25,941	12,666	96,947
II. Consolidated sales (Millions of Yen)	-	-	-	262,815
III. Overseas sales as a percentage of consolidated sales (%)	22.2	9.9	4.8	36.9

- (Notes)
1. Classification of country or region is based on geographical proximity.
 2. Major countries/regions belonging to each category.
 - (1) AsiaTaiwan, China, South Korea, Thailand, etc.
 - (2) EuropeThe Netherlands, etc.
 - (3) Middle East, North Africa and North America.....Saudi Arabia, Egypt, U.S.A., etc.

(5) Note Regarding Material Changes in Shareholders' Equity: Not applicable

[Reference Material]

(Summarized) Interim Consolidated Statement of Income for FY2008

(Millions of Yen)

Category	3rd Quarter Consolidated Statement of Income for FY2008 (from April 1, 2007 to December 31, 2007)	
	Amount (Million Yen)	Percentage (%)
I Net sales	251,011	100.0
II Cost of sales	145,031	57.8
Gross profits	105,979	42.2
III Selling, general and administrative expenses	80,376	32.0
Operating income	25,602	10.2
IV Non-operating income	1,363	0.6
V Non-operating expenses	1,700	0.7
Ordinary income	25,265	10.1
VI Extraordinary profits	383	0.1
VII Extraordinary losses	432	0.2
Quarterly income before taxes and other adjustments	25,216	10.0
Corporate tax, etc.	10,179	4.0
Minority interests in net income	2,171	0.9
Quarterly net income	12,865	5.1